

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-0195

DANIELLE PUTMAN,

Appellant,
vs.

SHAWN J. WALTHER and AMY M. WALTHER

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
HONORABLE KELLY ANN LEKAR, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

PATRICK C. GALLES
**CORRELL, SHEERER, BENSON,
ENGELS, GALLES & DEMRO
P.L.C.**

411 Main St
Cedar Falls, IA 50614

Ph: (319) 277-4102

Fax: (319) 277-4124

Email: pgalles@cedarvalleylaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT, DANIELLE PUTMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....8

ROUTING STATEMENT.....9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....11

ARGUMENT.....14

I. The District Court abused its discretion in excluding the Magee Construction estimate on the issue of causation and damages in its summary judgment analysis.....14

 A. Putman was not required to designate the Magee Construction estimate under Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(b) or Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508.....17

 B. Putman complied with the substance of Iowa R. Civ. 1.500(2)(c) in disclosing the Magee Construction estimate one year before trial and to the extent it was not formally supplemented, the error was harmless.....21

II. The Magee Construction estimate shows a genuine issue of material fact on the issues of causation and damages for a violation of Iowa Code § 558A, Iowa’s Real Estate Disclosure Act.....25

 A. The Walthers failed to disclose the condition of the water infiltration problem in the Southwest corner wall of the basement in good faith in violation of Iowa Code 558A, Iowa’s Real Estate Disclosure Act.....27

 B. In the alternative, the Walthers failed to exercise ordinary care in obtaining information required to be disclosed about the scope of the water infiltration problem in the Southwest corner wall of the

basement in violation of Iowa Code 558A, Iowa’s Real Estate Disclosure Act.....31

C. There is a probability or likelihood of a causal connection between the Walthers nondisclosure of the true condition of water infiltration in the Southwest corner wall of the basement and Putman’s damages.....35

CONCLUSION.....37

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bauer v. Stern Fin. Co.</i> , 169 N.W.2d 850, 853 (Iowa 1969).....	27
<i>City of Riverside v. Metro Pavers, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2875687 *2-3 (Iowa Ct. App. July 6, 2017).....	22-24
<i>Doe v. Cent. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , 766 N.W. 2d 787, 793 (Iowa 2009).....	16
<i>Hansen v. Cent. Iowa Hosp. Corp.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2004).....	18-20, 36
<i>Intlekofer v. Reitberry Rental Prop. LLC</i> , 2019 WL 3714835, at *3 (Iowa App. Aug. 7, 2019).....	16
<i>Jensen v. Sattler</i> , 696 N.W.2d 582, 586 (Iowa 2005).....	32
<i>K & W Elec., Inc. v. State</i> , 712 N.W.2d 107, 112 (Iowa 2006).....	26
<i>Keefe v. Bernard</i> , 774 N.W.2d 663, 667 (Iowa 2009).....	15
<i>Lowe v. Myers</i> , 2010 LEXIS 1120 *1-2 (Iowa Ct. App. March 26, 2010).....	29-30
<i>Morris -Rosdail v. Schechinger</i> , 576 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Allied Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 398, 401 (Iowa 2012).....	15, 26
<i>Seneca Waste Solutions, Inc. v. Sheafter Mfg. Co.</i> , 791 N.W. 2d 407, 410-11 (Iowa 2010).....	15, 26
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Coll. of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793, 819 (Iowa 2019).....	27
<i>Stone v. Ford</i> , 2018 WL 2084849 *9 (Iowa Ct. App. May 2, 2018).....	34
<i>Thompson v. Embassy Rehab. and Care Center</i> , 604 N.W.2d 643, 646 (Iowa 2000).....	27
<i>Welte v. Bello</i> , 482 N.W.2d 437, 440 (Iowa 1992).....	27
<i>Winter v. Honeggers' & Co</i> , 215 N.W. 2d 316, 323 (Iowa 1974).....	36

Young v. Iowa City Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
934 N.W.2d 595, 602 (Iowa 2019).....14, 26

Statutes

Iowa Code § 558A.....passim
Iowa Code § 668.11.....18, 20
Iowa Code § 558A.2.....27
Iowa Code § 558A.4(1)(a).....28
Iowa Code § 558A.3(1).28
Iowa Code § 558A.6.....28, 32

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500.....passim
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2).....passim
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(a).....passim
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(b).....passim
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(b)(1)-(6).....18
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(c).....4, 21, 23
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(d).....21
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503(4).....16
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508(3).....16
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.517(3)(a).....16, 23, 25
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(5).....27
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....9

Rules of Evidence

Iowa R. Evid. 5.702.....15-16
Iowa R. Evid. 5.703.....15-16
Iowa R. Evid. 5.705.....15-16
